at the joint expense of the Association and the Board; and copies 
distributed by the Association to all members of the bargaining 
unit, and by the Superintendent to the Board and Administration. 
The Board shall be entitled to fifty (50) copies. In addition, one 
hundred twenty-five (125) copies will be available to the 
Association . 

C. INFORMATION 

The administration shall provide the following items to the 
Association, forwarding same to the Association President, as 
they become available: 
1. Board of Education agenda 

2. Minutes of the Board of Education meetings

[...]

comply with federal law and rules and regulations. 

The Board shall provide a copy of the policy on FMLA in 
the library of each building. 

ARTICLE XV - LENGTH OF SCHOOL YEAR 

A. SCHOOL YEAR FOR TEACHERS 

The teaching contract year shall consist of no more than one 
hundred eighty-five (185) working days for teachers who have 
taught the previous school year in the Sandy Valley Local School 
District. The teaching contract year shall consist of no more than 
one hundred eighty-seven (187) working days for teachers who 
have not taught the previous school year in the Sandy Valley Local 
School District. 

B. The teaching contract shall consist of one hundred eighty-five 
(185) days. 

1. These days shall be allocated in the following manner: 

Student days 179 

Professional Meetings 2 

Parent/Teacher Conference 2 
Open House/Conference shall be required if held within 
the flexible work dates, and shall count toward 
Parent/Teacher time.

[...]

above, staff development may be provided during student 
days. 

3. Administrative meetings shall not be scheduled on 
teacher workdays, unless mutually agreed upon. 

C. The school year will mean that teachers' daily rate shall be the 
annual salary divided by one hundred eighty-five (185). The 
official Sandy Valley Local School District calendar shall not be 
longer but may be shorter than the school year for teachers as 
outlined. 

D. 

E. 

Any days schools are closed due to calamity shall not be 
rescheduled unless the school calendar is reduced by the hour

[...]

The only exceptions 
would be for those courses which are required for a higher degree 
in the field of education; i.e., guidance or other courses as agreed 
by the Board of Education. The rate of compensation for the 
duration of this contract shall be one hundred twenty-five dollars 
($125) per quarter hour or one hundred fifty dollars ($150) per 
semester hour for course work taken. Compensation shall not 
exceed actual costs to the employee. 

The maximum number of hours under this provision shall be nine 
(9) semester hours or twelve (12) quarter hours per individual 
each school year up to a maximum of twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000) dollars for the District per year, September 1 to August 
31 . This provision shall be implemented on a first-come, first­
serve basis. 

ARTICLE XXXI - MASTER TEACHER PROGRAM 0 

The Sandy Valley Local School Board of Education and the Sandy Valley